

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

SUPREME COURT
FILED

DEC 30 2014

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

TYRIS LAMAR FRANKLIN,

Defendant and Appellant.

S217699

Frank A. McGuire Clerk

Court of Appeal

Deputy

No. A135607

(Contra Costa
County Superior
Court No.
51103019)

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF ON THE MERITS

After Decision by the Court of Appeal
First Appellate District, Division Three
Filed February 28, 2014

GENE D. VOROBYOV, California Bar No. 200193
LAW OFFICE OF GENE VOROBYOV
5214 F Diamond Heights Blvd, # 733
San Francisco, CA 94131
Telephone: (415) 425-2693; gene.law@gmail.com

Attorney for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	iv
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	8
STATEMENT OF FACTS	
A. Tyris’s Background.....	9
B. Continuing Attacks on Tyris and His Family by the Victim’s Gang Associates, Which Occurred During the Year Preceding the Homicide.....	11
C. The Homicide, Which Occurred Shortly After Tyris’s 12-Year Old Brother Was Assaulted By Several Older Gang Members.....	13
D. The Investigation and the Trial.....	16
ARGUMENT	
I. Tyris’s 50 Years to Life Sentence Violates the Eight Amendment Because It Is a Mandatory Functional Life Without Parole Sentence That Was Imposed on a Juvenile Offender Without Considering the <i>Miller-Graham</i> Youth Factors	
A. Tyris’s 50-to-Life Sentence In This Case Was Mandatory	18

B.	A Mandatory Sentence of Life Without Parole (Or Its Functional Equivalent) Violates the Eighth Amendment When Imposed for a Crime Committed by a Juvenile Offender	
1.	<i>Roper, Graham, and Miller</i>	21
2.	<i>Caballero and Gutierrez</i>	25
C.	A Sentence of 50 Years to Life in Prison is a Functional Life Without Parole Sentence Because It Provides No More Than an Opportunity to Obtain a Prison-to-Nursing Home Release	
1.	Under <i>Miller</i> and <i>Graham</i> , a sentence that “alter[s] an offender’s life by forfeiture that is irrevocable” does not provide a meaningful opportunity to obtain release.....	27
2.	A 50 years to life sentence is closely analogous to those California decisions finding a lengthy term of years sentence to be a de facto life without parole sentence.....	29
3.	Persuasive authority from other states.....	33
4.	A sentence of 50 years to life is a functional equivalent of life without parole sentence.....	35
D.	Tyris’s Mandatory Sentence of 50 Years to Life in Prison Violates <i>Miller</i> and <i>Graham</i>	
1.	Tyris’s life expectancy based on the year of birth and gender is 72 to 76 years; it drops to 64.9 years when his race is taken into account.....	39

2.	This Court Should Consider the Very Likely Impact of Incarceration on Lowering Tyris’s Natural Life Expectancy.....	41
3.	Since Tyris’s 50 years to life sentence is mandatory, the sentencing court was prevented from considering the mitigating circumstances of his case, as well as the youth factors set forth in <i>Miller and Graham</i>	44
E.	To Remedy the Eighth Amendment Violation, Penal Code Section 12022.53, Subd. (h), Must Be Judicially Reformed to Give Sentencing Courts Discretion to Strike the Firearm Enhancement and Impose a Non-LWOP 25 Years to Life Term for Committing First Degree Murder With a Firearm	47
II.	Enactment of the Penal Code Section 3051 Does Not Moot the Eighth Amendment Violation In This Case	
A.	Introduction.....	50
B.	Section 3051.....	51
C.	The Court of Appeal’s Decision.....	53
D.	Under the Holding and Rationale of <i>Gutierrez</i> , Section 3051 Does Not Moot the Eighth Amendment Violation.....	54
	CONCLUSION.....	59
	CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT.....	60
	PROOF OF SERVICE.....	61

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Bear Cloud v. State</i> (Wyo. 2014) 334 P.3d 132.....	33, 34, 35, 42
<i>Brown v. Plata</i> (2011) 131 S.Ct. 1910.....	43
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> (2009) 560 U.S. 48.....	3, 21, 23, 24, 27, 28, 36, 38, 39, 45, 56, 57
<i>Kopp v. Fair Pol. Practices Com.</i> (1995) 11 Cal.4th 607.....	48, 50
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> (2012) 132 S.Ct. 2455.....	3, 4, 20, 21, 24, 25, 56
<i>People v. Argeta</i> (2012) 210 Cal.App.4th 1478.....	30
<i>People v. Caballero</i> (2012) 55 Cal.4th 262.....	3, 25, 29, 39, 40, 45, 56
<i>People v. Castello</i> (1998) 65 Cal.App.4th 1242.....	48
<i>People v. Franklin</i> (2014) 224 Cal.App.4th 296, rev. granted (S217699).....	9, 53, 54
<i>People v. Gutierrez</i> (2014) 58 Cal.4th 1354.....	3, 19, 26, 54, 56, 57
<i>People v. Hernandez</i> (2014) _ Cal.App.4th _ 2014 WL 7006923.....	31

<i>People v. Kim</i> (2011) 193 Cal.App.4th 1355.....	47
<i>People v. Mendez</i> (2010) 188 Cal.App.4th 47.....	30
<i>People v. Perez</i> (2013) 214 Cal.App.4th 49.....	31
<i>People v. Roder</i> (1983) 33 Cal.3d 491.....	48
<i>People v. Sandoval</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 825	48
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> (2005) 543 U.S. 551.....	4, 23
<i>Rummel v. Estelle</i> (1983) 445 U.S. 263.....	27
<i>State v. Mason</i> (La.App. 2012) 86 So.3d 662.....	33, 35
<i>State v. Null</i> (Iowa 2013) 836 N.W.2d 41.....	33, 34, 42

STATUTES

Code of Civil Procedure § 1008.....	48
Evidence Code § 352.....	12
Penal Code	
§ 187.....	8

§ 190.....	8, 18
§ 190.2.....	20
§ 190.5.....	19, 47, 54
§ 1170.....	7, 50, 54, 55, 56, 57, 58
§ 3041.....	53
§ 3046.....	53
§ 3051.....	7, 49, 50, 51, 54, 56, 57, 58, 59
§ 4801.....	52, 58
§ 5075.....	58
§ 5075.6.....	58
§ 12022.53.....	8, 18, 47, 49, 50
